Management considers the significance of the line of business to the Company in deciding whether to present operations
that have been abandoned or sold as discontinued operations in the statement of earnings.

RESTATEMENTS AND AMENDMENTS

Subsequent to the filing of the Company’s June 30, 2018 condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the Company identified certain errors in its
condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the periods ended June 30, 2018 and 2017. The previously reported balances, errors identified, and
restated balances are summarized below:

Condensed consolidated interim statements of comprehensive loss for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2017

The adjustments to the following resulted from an error in the accounting for the Company’s acquisition of Evotech during the period ended June 30, 2017.

  Three months ended June 30, 2017   Six months ended June 30, 2017

 As previously

reported   Adjustments   As restated
 As previously

reported   Adjustments   As restated
  $   $   $   $   $   $

Other expenses
Impairment of goodwill   (783,708)   783,708   -   (783,708)   783,708   -
   (958,708)   783,708   (175,000)   (2,102,875)   783,708   (1,319,167)
Net loss   (4,057,802)   783,708   (3,274,094)   (5,670,248)   783,708   (4,886,540)

Comprehensive loss   (4,010,083) 783,708   (3,226,375)   (5,631,572)   783,708   (4,847,864)

Net loss attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company   (3,909,200)   783,708   (3,125,492)   (5,521,646)   783,708   (4,737,938)
Non-controlling interest   (148,602) -   (148,602)   (148,602)   (148,602)
Net loss   (4,057,802)   783,708   (3,274,094)   (5,670,248)   783,708   (4,886,540)

Loss per common share - basic
and diluted   (0.08) 0.01   (0.07)   (0.11)   0.02   (0.09)

Condensed consolidated financial statements as at June 30, 2018 and for the periods ended June 30, 2018 and
2017

The adjustments to the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position as at June 30, 2018
primarily resulted from errors in the following:

Accounting for the acquisition of Mexmaken
The Company incorrectly recorded values of the Mexmaken business combination at fair value when they should
have been recorded at carrying value due to Mexmaken being a related party transaction.

Accounting for discontinued operations
The Company did not identify and adjust correctly for all components of the TCTS discontinued operations in its
previously reported figures.

Accounting for hyperinflationary economies
The Company did not correctly record its transactions in its Argentinian subsidiary in accordance IAS 29 “Financial
Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies” as it was in a hyperinflationary economy.

Accounting for revenues
The Company did not correctly account for revenues derived from long-term lease contracts in accordance with
IFRS 15 “Revenues from Contract with Customers” which resulted in minor adjustments to leasing revenue
previously reported.

Adjustments related to cut-off errors in accounts payable
The Company did not identify and record certain transactions incurred during the six months ended June 30, 2018
in the correct period.

 Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

  June 30, 2018 (Unaudited)

   As previously
reported   Adjustments   As restated

  $   $   $
Current Assets
Accounts receivable   224,896   (40,649)   184,247
Total Current Assets   1,015,056   (40,649)   974,407

Intangible assets   4,607,881   (2,724,646)   1,883,235
Equipment   3,827,444   240,460   4,067,904
Total Assets   9,465,764   (2,524,835)   6,940,929

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   704,440   338,449   1,042,889
Deferred revenue   97,345   7,840   105,185
Loans from related parties   1,978,158   (114,150)   1,864,008
Liabilities related to assets held for sale   448,281   (224,299)   223,982
Total Current Liabilities   3,701,909   7,840   3,709,749
Deferred income tax liability   1,552,084   (1,003,760)   548,324
Total Liabilities   5,253,993   (995,920)   4,258,073

Shareholders’ Equity
Non-controlling interest   443,348   (283,820)   159,528
Deficit   (14,541,731)   (1,521,289)   (16,063,020)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (694,503)   276,194   (418,309)
Total Shareholders’ Equity   4,211,771   (1,528,915)   2,682,856
Total Equity and Liabilities   9,465,764   (2,524,835)   6,940,929

 Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss

 Three months ended June 30, 2018  Six months ended June 30, 2018

  As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

As previously
reported Adjustments  As restated

 $ $ $  $ $ $

Leasing revenue 106,292  9,803  116,095

271,481  (63,031) 208,450

Expenses
 Tower site expense   9,280   (117)   9,163   18,539   -   18,539
 Amortization   61,259   (8,451)   52,808   95,949   (8,451)   87,498
 Bank charges   34,485   7,199   41,684   76,974   7,199   84,173
 Office and miscellaneous   39,873   10,244   50,117   193,097   10,131   203,228
 Professional fees   341,327   2,493   343,820   674,697   2,493   677,190
 Wages and benefits   23,129   4,876   28,005   40,630   4,876   45,506
   1,467,032   16,244   1,483,276   4,997,648   16,248   5,013,896
 Loss before other items   (1,360,740)   (6,441)   (1,367,181)   (4,726,167)   (79,279)   (4,805,446)

 Other items
 Gain on net monetary position   -   120,524   120,524   -   120,524   120,524
 Net loss before income taxes   (1,360,740)   114,083   (1,246,657)   (4,726,167)   41,245   (4,684,922)
 Deferred income tax recovery   -   40,500   40,500   -   40,500   40,500
 Net loss from continuing operations   (1,360,740)   154,583   (1,206,157)   (4,726,167)   81,745   (4,644,422)
 Net loss   (1,551,107)   154,583   (1,396,524)   (4,616,595)   81,745   (4,534,850)

 Other comprehensive income (loss)
 Foreign exchange translation adjustment   (781,398)   179,720   (601,678)   (594,611)   178,250   (416,361)
 Comprehensive loss   (2,332,505)   334,303   (1,998,202)   (5,211,206)   259,995   (4,951,211)

 Net income (loss) attributable to:
 Shareholders of the Company   (1,525,971)   87,763   (1,438,208)   (4,645,026)   88,729   (4,556,297)
 Non-controlling interest   (25,136)   66,820   41,684   28,431   (6,984)   21,447
 Net loss   (1,551,107)   154,583   (1,396,524)   (4,616,595)   81,745   (4,534,850)

 Other comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:
 Shareholders of the Company   (828,032)   276,881   (551,151)   (667,204)   276,194   (391,010)
 Non-controlling interest   46,634   (97,161)   (50,527)   72,593   (97,944)   (25,351)
 Other comprehensive income (loss)   (781,398)   179,720   (601,678)   (594,611)   178,250   (416,361)

 Loss per common share from continuing and
 discontinuing operations - basic and diluted   (0.02)   -   (0.02)   (0.06)   0.01   (0.05)

Going forward, the Company will improve its internal controls over the financial reporting in order to
avoid similar errors in the future.

Selected Quarterly Information

Significant factors and trends that have impacted Tower One’s results during the years presented above
include the following:

a) The listing expense of $1,144,167 incurred in the first quarter of 2017 due to the reverse